

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS RAY NORWOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Appeals
of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26506

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-7622
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. The State and Federal Courts Are Deeply Divided on the Disparate Sentencing of Opioids.....	6
A. The West Virginia Supreme Court Has Contradicted Itself On Opioid Sentencing.....	7
B. Federal Courts Have Deepened The Division of Authority on Disparate Opioid Sentencing.....	9
C. Other States Have Likewise Deepened The Division of Authority on Disparate Opioid Sentencing.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Disparate Opioid Sentencing Is A Nationally Important And Recurring Issue.....	12
III. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Arbitrary Disparate Sentencing of Opioids	15
A. The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Disregard For Precedent Is Clear	16
B. This Case Has No Mootness Concerns Nor Other Vehicle Problems	17
IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Unconstitutional	18
A. The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Denies Mr. Norwood Equal Protection	18
B. The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Denies Mr. Norwood Due Process.....	21
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Unconstitutional Because It Circumvented The West Virginia Legislature	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia (May 30, 2019).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia Denying Rehearing (September 5, 2019)	40a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Appendix	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	21
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	10
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>Melton v. People</i> , 451 P.3d 415 (Colo. 2019).....	24
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 140 Ill. App. 3d 994 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 255 So. 3d 568 (La. 2018).....	11
<i>State v. Hoyle</i> , 836 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 2019)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 420 S.E.2d 736 (W. Va. 1992)	19, 20
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 826 S.E.2d 657 (W. Va. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 468 So. 2d 557 (La. 1985).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 262 S.E.2d 423 (W. Va. 1980)	21
<i>State ex rel. Daye v. McBride</i> , 658 S.E.2d 547 (W. Va. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 521 F. App'x 109 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	18
<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 454 P.3d 191 (Colo. 2019).....	24
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1	18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11352.5	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-18-405	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 48-904.01	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-30.....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 712-1240	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2732	11
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 570/401.....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-4-1.....	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 124.401	12
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:966.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:967	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7401.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.321	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.3385	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.3395	11
Okla. Stat. § 2-401.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 475.830.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 475.850.....	11
R.I. Gen Laws § 21-28-4.01	11
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18, § 4233	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18, § 4234	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-203.....	3, 23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-204.....	3, 23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-205.....	3, 23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-206.....	3, 23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-4-401	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-18.....	3, 4
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-26.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2018 FBI Uniform Crime Report, Arrests Table	14
2018 FBI Uniform Crime Report, Table 29	14
American Law Reports, Imposition of Enhanced Sentence Under Recidivist Statute As Cruel and Unusual Pun-ishment, 27 A.L.R. Fed. 110.....	14
American Law Reports, Review For Excessiveness of Sentence in Narcotics Case, 55 A.L.R. 3d 812	14
Wilson M. Compton et al, <i>Relationship Between Nonmedical Prescription-Opioid Use and Heroin Use</i> , 374 N. ENGL. J. Med. 154 (Jan. 14, 2016)	12
Asbjorn M. Drewes, et al., <i>Differences between opioids: pharmacological, experimental, clinical and economic perspectives</i> , British Journal of Clinical Pharmacology (May 3, 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ben Fabens-Lassen, <i>A Cracked Remedy: The Anti-Drug Abuse of 1986 and Retroactive Application of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,</i> 37 Temp. L. Rev. 645 (2015)	13
Matthew R. Pincus, et al., Henry’s Clinical Diagnosis and Management by Laboratory Methods, Toxicology and Therapeutic Drug Monitoring (23 ed. 2016)	12, 13
Rachel L. Rothberg & Kate Stith, <i>Symposium: Law and the Opioid Crisis: The Opioid Crisis and Federal Criminal Prosecution,</i> 46 J. L. Med. & Ethics 292 (2018)	13, 14
Julie A. Warren, <i>Defining the Opioid Crisis and the Limited Role of the Criminal Justice System Resolving it,</i> 48 U. Mem. L. Rev. 1205 (2018)	13
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 (1986).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 (2010).....	10, 13
